

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH

IA No. 1 OF 2026
IN
WP NO: 7182 OF 2026

Between:

K.Srinivas, S/o.K.Venkataiah,

...Petitioner(s)
(Petitioner in WP 7182 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad ✓
2. The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, Government of Telangana, Hyderabad.
3. The Commissioner, Rural Development, Government of Telangana, Hyderabad.

...Respondent(s)
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner :GUNDARAM MANOJ GOUD ✓

Counsel for the Respondents :GP FOR SERVICES-III

Petition under Section 151 OF CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to Direct the respondents to place the petitioner's name before the DPC and consider him for promotion to the post of Joint Director without reference to the Disciplinary proceedings vide. DTA Memo.G2/212/2023-3, Dt.30.07.2024 and Article of Charges vide Charge Memo No. G2/Memo.4821/2022-5 dt:31.07.2024 in the interest of justice (Interim Prayer is amended as per C.O dt. 24/03/2026 in IA 02/2026)

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following.

ORDER:

Heard learned Counsel for the petitioner and learned Assistant Government Pleader for Services-III.

Pending further orders, there shall be interim direction to the respondents to consider the case of the petitioner for promotion to the post of Joint Director, Treasuries and Accounts Department, without reference to the Charge Memo No.G2/ Memo/ 4821/ 2025-5, dated 31.07.2024.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- K.BHAVANI SWAMY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Finance Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, Government of Telangana, Hyderabad.
3. The Commissioner, Rural Development, Government of Telangana, Hyderabad.(Addressees 1 to 3 By SPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. GUNDARAM MANOJ GOUD Advocate [OPUC] ✓
5. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES-III ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SK,J

DATED:24/03/2026

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

WP.No.7182 of 2026



INTERIM DIRECTION